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YACKER, GRANATA & CLEARY
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

21O MAIN STREET / P. O. BOX 389

MATAWAN. NEW JERSEY O7747

(2O1) 583-3636

ATTORNEYS FOR Defendant SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
LAW DIVISION

Plaintiff

0 & Y OLD BRIDGE DEVELOPMENT CORP

vs.

Defendant

THE TOWNSHIP OF OLD BRIDGE,et als

\ MIDDLESEX COUNTY

Docket tfo.L-32516-80

CIVIL ACTION

APPLICATION TO VACATE
/EX PARTE ORDER OF
DISMISSAL AND ENTRY OF
DEFAULT. NOTICE OF MOTION
TO EXTEND TIME FOR --
DISCOVERY

TO: BRENER, WALLACK & HILL, ESOS.
15 Chambers Street
Princeton, New Jersey 08540

SIRS:

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on the 19th day of June, 1981 at

9:00 a.m. or as soon thereafter as counsel may be heard, the

undersigned, attorney for the Defendant, Old Bridge Township

Sewerage Authority shall apply to the Honorable J. Norris Harding,

Superior Court of New Jersey, Law Division, Middlesex County,

for an Order vacating an Ex I>arte Order of Dismissal and Entry

y attached hereto.



Take additional Notice that the undersigned shall request

the Court to Extend Time for Discovery.

D^ted: June 15, 1981 YACKER, GRANATA & CLEARY, ESC
Attorneys For Defendant
Old Bridge—Te*$nship Sewerage
Authori

LOUIS E. GRANATA, ESQ.

I certify that the within Motion, together with supporting

Affidavit has been forwarded to the Clerk of the Superior Court;

a copy to the Honorable N. Norris Harding, J.S.C, and my

adversary.

LOUIS E. GRANATA, ESQ.
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STATE OF NEW JERSEY )
ss.: AFFIDAVIT

COUNTY OF MONMOUTH )

LOUIS E. GRANATA, of full age, being duly sworn according

to law upon his oath, certifies and says:

1. I am an attorney of the State, the person actually

entrusted with the conduct of this action.

2. On March 24, 1981 I was served with a set of

interrogatories by the Plaintiff ( too voluminous to reproduce

for the court's review), 205 pages in length containing 159

numbered questions with lettered subsections. I received them

two days later by mail.

3. On March 17, 1981 a consent order was filed extending

time for this Defendant to answer to April 10, 1981 (A).

4. The Defendant filed an answer on April 2, 1981,

and at the same time filed a Notice of Motion to dismiss

the Complaint. The motion was returnable May 1, 1981.

5. On May 1, 1981 the Court carried the Defendant's

Motion to dismiss until such time as the Assignment Judge

would designate a Judge to hear the entire matter.

6. On May 8, 1981, the Plaintiff's attorney Henry Hill

attended a regular meeting of the Defendant Sewerage Authority.

I spoke with Mr. Hill informally and told him that I was not

commencing my discovery or taking any action on his interrog-

atories until the Motion to Dismiss was determined. He did

not indicate in any way that he would oppose the "tolling"

of time on discovery.



7. On May 15, 1981 the Plaintiff, through Mr. Hill

served notice to take depositions upon me. to be heard on

June 2, 1980. (B) .

8. I telephoned Mr. Hill and asked him to put the

depositions off until after the Motion was determined

(At this time the Assignment Judge had not designated a

Judge). Mr. Hill would not consent. I wrote to Mr. Hill

on May 19, 19 81 emboding the "objections" I had to the

scheduled 'depositions.(C)

9. On May 20, 1981 Mr. Hill replied (D) and stated

"We are-unwilling to delay discoveryindefinitely during

the pendency of your Motion."

10. Instead of filing a Motion for a Protective Order,

or an extension of time, I wrote Mr. Hill, and the Assignment

Judge requesting the Motion be scheduled. I cleary stated

that:
" The Plaintiff has served : this Defendant with
Interrogatories and Notice to Take Depositions.
The discovery appears to be extensive and very
costly. In the event of the pending Motion is
granted, this Defendant will have expended the
time and expense unnecessarily. I have asked
counsel for the Plaintiff to delay discovery until
my Motion is decided. He is unwilling to delay
discovery indefinitely." (E).

11. On May 26, 1981 Your Honor scheduled the Motion

for June 19, 1981 (F).
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12. On June 3, 1981 Mr. Hill and I agreed by telephone

and by letter (G/H) to adjourn the depositions until after

the Motion. ( The sixty days had now run ).

13. Throughout'>: this tine we were in constant tele-

phone contact, discussing fees for experts, attendance of

experts1 attorneys and other matters relating to discovery.

At nq time did Mr. Hill or anyone in his office indicate to

me that they were pressing for answers to interrogatories.

One June 4, 1981 the very day Mr. Hill confirmed adjournments,

He( his office) was executing an Affidavit in support of an

Ex Parte Order of Dismissal and Entry of Default. The

Order, as preparedby his office, did not even include a

provision or notice to me that the Order had been entered,

it was added by the Court.

14. My office, the Defendant and myself have, prior

to any litigation, dealt openly and honestly with the Plaintiff,

Since the litigation has been filed, I have dealt courteously

and honorably with Mr. Hill's office in an attempt to resolve

the underlying issues without being deceptive:.*, or misleading,

and seeking always to cooperate in any reasonable manner.

15. I was surprised and dismayed when I opened

my mail on Friday, June 12, 1981 to find an Order dismissing

my Answer and Striking my defenses now requiring me to make

this application, pay a $50.00 sanction and face the possibility

of having to complete all answer to 203 pages of interrogatories

within thirty days. I called Mr. Hill's office and expressed

-5-



my displeasure at the "tactic" and asked:, if this is the way

we were to practice during this litigation.

15. I am well aware of our Rales of Professional

Conduct and Disciplinary Rules (D.R. 7-101) Mandating

that no lawyer shall not knowingly fail to seek the

lawful objectives of his client. The Rule also contains

a provision that a lawyer does not violate it by:

... ̂ acceding to reasonable requests of opposing
counsel, ... by avoiding offensive tactics, or
by treating with courtesy and consideration all
persons involved in the legal process."

16. Because of the above, it is most respectfully

requested that the Court vacate the Order, allow, in the event

the Motion pending to dismiss is denied, an extension of

time within which discovery may be heard. And, within r

the Court's discretion, waiver of sanctions.

Sworn and Subscribed to
before me this 1*5*^ day
of June, 1981. LOUIS E. GRANATA

DARLEN^M. MINARD
NOTARY PUBUC OF NEW JERSEY

My Commission Expires Dec. 26, 1983
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YACKER, GRANATA & CLEARY
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

21O MAIN STREET / P. O. BOX 389

MATAWAN. NEW JERSEY OT7A7

<2O1> 583-3636

ATTORNEYS FOR Defendant Old Bridge
Township Sewerage Authority

Plaintiff
0 & Y OLD BRIDGE DEVELOPMENT CORP.,
Delaware Corpora t ion

vs.

Defendant

THE TOWNSHIP OF OLD BRIDGE in the COUNTY
OF MIDDLESEX, a municipal corporation of
the State of New Jersey, et al.

SUPERIOR COURT OF
NEW JERSEY
LAW DIVISION
MIDDLESEX COUNTY

Docket No. L-32516-80

CIVIL ACTION

CONSENT TO EXTENSION OF
TIME

The undersigned, attorneys for both the Plaintiff and the

Defendant herein, consent to an extension for service of a

responsive pleading to the Complaint for a period of 30 days

from March 11, 1981 to April 10, 1981, pursuant to R. 4:6-l(c).

BRENER, WALLACK & HILL, ESQS.
Attorneys for Plaintiff

GUKEET F

YACKER, G
Attorney
Township

. HIRSCH

EARY, P. A.
dabqt, Old Bridge

rity

LOUIS E. GRANATA



BRENER, WALLACK & HILL
ATTORNEYS AT LAV

BRENCR

IB CHAMBERS STREET

PHJKCETOK. NEW JERSEY OBS4O

MICMAtl. D.XAS

MENRr A. MILL

ROB CRT A. rtLMEISTER

OULIET D. MIHSCH

NATHANIEL L. FUIK

6?«-oeoe
CABLE ••pr><M.»w'PBiMC

3 BURNT MILLS ROAD

•»OST orrice BOX soe

PLUCKEMIN, NEW JCRSET 07976

(2oi)

May 15 , 1981

Louis E. Granata, Esq.
Yacker, Granata & Cleary
210 Main Street
Matawan, New Jersey 07747

Re: O & Y OLD BRIDGE DEVELOPMENT CORP. v.
TOWNSHIP OF OLD BRIDGE, et als.

Docket No. L-32516-80

Dear Sir:

Enclosed herewith please find an original and 1
listed below.

copy of documents

( ) Summons ( )
( ) Complaint
( ) Answer ( )
( ) Interrogatories ( )
( ) Answers to Interrogatories
(XX) Notice to Take Oral Depositions ( )
( ) Notice of Motion and Affidavits ( )
( ) Notice of Motion
( ) Other

Notice pursuant to
R^ 4:42-l(b) and Order

Order dated
Reguest to Enter Default
and Certification

Stipulation of Dismissal
Judgment

Will you please:
( ) File.
( ) File and charge our account.
( ) File and return conformed copy in enclosed stamped envelope.
( ) File and list for argument on the date listed in the Notice.
( ) Serve. •
C ) Sign and return to us for filing.
( ) Return original Acknowledgment of Service.
t ) Other.

Very truly yours,

BRENER, WALLACK & HILL

By: y/\/tf

HAH/vwa
cc: William E. Flynn, Esq.

Louis J. Alfonso, Esq.
Thomas Norman, Esq.
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YACKER.GRANATA & CLEARY
\K PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

_: . , -C,'"V" ATTORNEYS AT L A ^

'"^-ff"5!^^^^!^' 1-OUIS .̂-GRAKATA -- :
^.!-^V^'S- rr%i^ ? ' JAMES J. CLEARY

210 MAIN STREET
p o B O X 3 8 9

JERSEY 07747

t2Ol) 5B3-3636

May 1 9 , 1981

Messrs. JBrener, Wallack & Hi l l
15 Chambers S t r e e t r >r,
Princeton, Kew Jersey 08540

S^^S^ "Ssquire

«S

o CORP. vs
TCfiŜ NSHIP OF OLD BRIDGE, e t a l
DocketHo. X-3251^-80

Dear "Mr. Hills

1 have received your Notice to take Oral Depositions
of Harry Allen, Joe Romash, Kupper Associates.

• I object to the time, place, and method of your
request-for the following reasons:

; ~ ̂ 'j There "is- presently pending a Motion to Dismiss
the"̂  Complaints The result of that motion may render -the
taking-of-depositions moot. I t would, therefore', be advis-
able to delay the scheduling until after that has been

d e t e r m i n e d . " • •;.'-"_-:: '.•.• "":-•- _• -• '••• '-'P^v--y\l "•' •

2 Harry Allen, Joe Romash., and "Kupper Associates"
are the Consulting Engineers for the Old Bridge Township
Sewerage Authority or employees of the Consulting Engineer.
As such" their participation in any discovery proceedings
would be-as expert witnesses. "Discovery of facts known
and opinions held by experts" may be obtained only m accor-
dance with Rule 4:10-2 (d) of the 1981 Rules Governing the
Courts of the State of New Jersey.

3 Rule 4:14-7 Cb) provides for the taking of a
deposition B̂HTy in the County of this State in which^he
resides, is employed, or transacts his business , . . . The
Authority's Consulting Engineer and employees axe not m
Mercer County,

C



Mr. Hill
May 19, 19 81
Page Two

exoerts that they need not attend
nn'til the aforementioned matters

Very truly yours.

cc:"-
-Associates^. - ^ ^

_XJoe 7 ^
Sarxy
•Wil l iam-"E.^lynn, Esqu i re
Louis ;j;rAlfonso, Esquire
Thomas -JNorman / .Esquire - -

LOUIS E . GRA>3ATA

Authority -

c



HARRY BRENER -. ' " • * ~

HENRY A. MILL ji •«* -„• *

MICHAEL D. MASANOFF * *

ALAN M. WALLACK*

ROBERT A. FELMEISTER

GULIET O. HIRSCH •

JOSEPH C. MAHON * *

BRENER, WALLACK & HILL
JOTOENEYS .AT 3-A.W

la CHAMBERS STREET

PRINCETOK, JTEV JERSET 08540

^ : a : ? : : " ' (6O9)S24-OBDB

; CABLE:"PRINLAW" PRINCETON

' ^ . TELEX: 64Z£44

May 20 , 1981

3 BURNT MILLS ROAD Â : f

POST OFFICE BOX SO6 & * ^

PLUCKEMIN, NEW JERSEY O7B7B

(2OI) E56-4I3O y;; :

• « [ • ! [ • Or m.-l.a. o.C.K&K

***«?*- ;sfê *K«

Louis ~E. Granata, Esq.
Tacker, Granata & Cleary
210 Main Street •-.-'..
P.O. Box 389 .
Matawan, New Jersey 07747

- Re: 0 & Y OLD BRIDGE DEVELOPMENT CORP. v.
TOWNSHIP OF OLD BRIDGE, et al.

' Docket No. L-32516-80

Dear Mr. Granata:

We are in receipt of your letter of May 19, 1981
in which you advise us that you are instructing Harry Allen,
Joe Romash and Kupper Associates not to attend or respond to
our Subpoena on the grounds that:

1. - The place of depositions is in Mercer County
and Rule 4:14-7(b) limits the taking of deposition
only in the County where the witness is employed
or transacts his business.

2. You have a Motion pending.

3. You appear to suggest that we are in some way
violating Rule 4:10-2(d).

Please be advised that the place of depositions,
SCANTICON, 103 College Road, Princeton, New Jersey is actually
located in Plainsboro-Township, Middlesex County which is the
County where this action is brought, Kupper Associates trans-
acts its business and its employees are employed. I am sure
you will agree with me when you have verified the fact that
SCANTICON is in Plainsboro Township and although it has a Princeton
mailing address is actually in Middlesex County, that Rule
4: 14-7(b) is not applicable.

1 ~-".v--'.:\'*v-tri

mm



fe'^H-v " L o u i s E v G r a n a t a _ , E s q . _ .••,:•-•..• " : . - ' '' "'•" •. i-i
K f ' t ¥ r May-20,-v^ r - •"•'. " ••"•- ••••••"••- - - ' -• - . . : ^

1RSKI' ?^^ _. -'..; / ; ; ̂
»»:i.--S : " * f i j f i T l - v V J ; - . W i . ' i ' : ; ' , « v , 3 S ' a j ^ . » ^ & ^ - ^ ^ ^ ^ t e i ^ * ' « ^ * ™ « f y " ^ •-•js'.j.;, •.•-%:..•-:-:-.-• •.• • - • •."--"" ;:" - ~ • •• -• -,- - * T
^ ' ^ 5 ^ % J & -

:
' : K > » ! f > ^ ^ J S » ^ ^ ^ i . * ^ ^ I ^ • • • : ' • - . " • ' • • > . . ' • • - . • - . - , - • . , . , - - . - - . , •

s ^ i s ^ : r - ^ « ; , ^ ^ i j . - i . - . j . ' - u k , . x . ^ ^ ^ v ; * s s ^ i ^ ^ - v - : ' - * x ! » i ; s i " - . * > - < « - - . ' ' » _ ^ . ; 1 ^ . } s . s v 1 : ;.--•• . •.- •".-••• ." -:" •-- ' ' "" •.-. ..-.-•-•_ V * ; .

^ _ ^ ; * ^ 5 ~ * v , T j ? ^ * ; ^ - . , ^ r ^ : - : i ; ^ ^ ^ •'•-;•'-' ~; •..--•,• :'•" j • -• _ - • •".-; . ., — %ii
i g i ^ i s s , . . ^ * ;,£;.^i,i. » . j j t ^ 5 * a ^ = - - t e a S f * ^ ^ a - i « ' , . w ^ . - 5 5 ^ ' ^ n ' ; •-•••.-•-.•-- -^- - ^ •. -". : - • - - •.-. -• •• . ••. •. ^.~
'Ji^'^^-?;-^^W»;i-«^,v^^-«?3a%>K^i^S-i^ . -. -•'.-•-- -.:• • - - --. - . .~'. _^ J. -• . -.--- "- '•-•',"•.-

J G ^ r s t e v V i f c i i s j ^ i ^ ^ ^ ^ T ^ ^ ^ VV-- - ; r--','" • c J ^ •*; '-•- ~ V - 1 ; ••=•" ••' -•"-—••*: - ^ - ' -:- '• ••. .'••. - > - •„ ..-.-'V'.-*"
^-^\^.?K^SE£S^^.^»^A=Tyva»«9«'^^:*-3*^ ".-•*-'; -=••••-.. _ x - . - -•-.it .--,»--.:•. •,.•.-:.;•••.--—-• .• .; r----v

^r^^^'^^-:^s^^^^e~"--t:alc:elthe,."posit'ion.that Kupper Associates-are n o t - .̂  i
^r^^ :J expert witnesses pursuant to Rule 4:10-2(d) because they were ̂  .?;|
p^-fr^ -not hired "in anticipation of litigation-or for trial" as "expert^
i- £ witnesses". Kupper Associates are the regular sewer engineers ^
*T of the municipality and as such have knowledge which we have ~
Isf^-'v a righit^ to "discover .£-. 'T; ;_ r v-" v-/.. •. •-";'_"•.' -"-:". ;; • -« ": ' ..:-—, •-' ' ."."., —£

S|^@t#S^^|/yEven i f Kupperf Associates fall under this Rule, however^l^pJ
'&^ we liay^a^xightTto depose them under Rule 4 :10-2(d) (2). |p^? r:̂  l*p>^fe

^S^^i^SP^Slspe^understand from our telephone conversation with -_ - ~:w- ,|
f?^yo\ivonvMay^Cl J^.981^- that £you; are -unwilling to permit us to -",- ̂ I ^ I S
J*5 commence^lscovnery^until such time .as your Motion for summary % ^ r | ^

judgment^dri^decided.£We are unwilling to delay discovery indefi- %̂ : :5l!
nitely during the pendancy of your Motion. . - -• T |i|

r^i:v The purpose of this letter is to notify you, since -^f§
we have been "unable to resolve this matter, that in the event J^
Harry Alleny Joe Romash and Kupper Associates do not appear :S$:
or do not have their attorney call us to arrange an alternate ".%£.
time in early June for us to take their depositions, we will 7
move in court pursuant to Rules 1:9-5 and 1:9-6 of the Rules . i
Governing Hew Jersey Courts that they be deemed in contempt - *s
of court and that appropriate.sanctions be applied against r :^
them. By carbon copy of this letter we are notifying Harry £J;
Aliens Joe Romash and "Kupper Associates" of our position with ^
re spec t^to this Subpoena and suggesting that they get in touch , £
with-their-attorney promptly regarding this matter. VJe take _.J. ̂
the position that they have an-independent obligation to comply . ̂

±rf^with^atSubpoena issued pursuant to the rules governing the %^MM
i courtsof the State of New Jersey "irrespective of your advice - ::^M:fm

to them.V . ' ^

Very truly yours.

HAH/vwa . -i
cc: Harry Allen -.•-. . .

Joe Romash ...._•• -
Kupper Associates :

. (certified, return receipt
requested)



c
SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY

CHAMBERS OF

J. NORRIS HARDING
JUDGE

MIDDLESEX COUNTY COURT HOUSE
NEW BRUNSWICK, NEW JERSEY 08903

Brenner, Wallack & Hill
15 Chambers Street
Princeton, New Jersey

Antonio & Flynn
P. O. Box 515
Old Bridge, N. J.

08540

08857

Yacker, Granata & Cleary
210 Main Street
Matawan, N. J. 07747

Thomas Norman, Esq.
414 Stokes Road
Medford, N. J. 08055

Louis J. Alfonso, Esq.
325 County Highway 516
Old Bridge, N. J. 08857

May 26, 1981

.¥ X

Re: O & Y Old Bridge Development Corp.
v. Township of Old Bridge et als
Docket No. L-32516-80

Gentlemen:

This is to advise that I will hear Old Bridge Township
Sewerage Authority's Motion for Summary Judgment on Friday,
June 19, 1981, at 1:30 p.m.

Very truly yours,

$

JNH:le



Srener, Wallack & S i l l , }
L5 Chambers Street . I.. i..I
riiiceton, Hew Jersey 06540

Mrs. Hirschs T____ _ __... _.„.„.___ _

i s to confirm the a^jqiMaaiaent oJf_U»B depositions
>f Joseph Bomash, Harry Alittii^Ri^H^J^^JS^
July 6,-7, 1981 at the ^ l i ^ ^ ' "J ~J^~ SlZ

June 3, 1981

kttaationt Gullet D. ^Ji

Rer O&Y Development Corg^
h h i ^ f O l d ^

hs WB discussed, the wit^^sses are "expert:*1 witnesses
tor the Defeadant Old BrJLdge JPo^«hlp;j Sewerage Author:
md according to the ^iles of Cqart, ĵ ayiment ^st^b%^
arranged. X w i l l advise^oii'by^tolmw^
sach expert to appear, ^ ^ ZL-.= .,T^-i.- SL'J..~~'J.

rhank you for your continued ^cooperation._,____

truly yours.

Louis E, Granata

/
cot Old Bridge Township^Jfewerage

s Louis J* Alfonso, EJMICI!,-«-.....
opt Thomas Norman, Esq.^_ .1.1711 ̂
cc s William E• Flynn, Esgf• J
C 5 c s B e r n a r d D . K i ^
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HARRY BRENER

HENRY A. HILL

MICHAEL D. MASANOFF**

ALAN M. WALLACK *

ROBERT A. FELMEISTER

GULIET D. HIRSCH

JOSEPH C. MAHON * *

BRENER, WALLACK & HILL
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

13 CHAMBERS STREET

PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY O854O

(6O9) 924-OBOe

CABLE "PRIN LAW" PRINCETON

TELEX:

June 4, 1981

3 BURNT MILLS ROAD

POST OFFICE BOX SO6

PLUCKEMIN, NEW JERSEY 07073

(2OI) 65B-4I3O

•MEMBER OP M.J & O.C.BAR

Louis E. Granata, Esq.
Yacker, Granata & Cleary
210 Main Street
P.O. Box 389
Matawan, New Jersey 07747

Re: 0 & Y OLD BRIDGE DEVELOPMENT CORP. v.
TOWNSHIP OF OLD BRIDGE, et al.
Docket No. L-32516-80

Dear Mr. Granata:

This will confirm our telephone conference of Monday,
June 1, 1981 in which we agreed to adjourn the depositions
of Joe Romash, Harry Allen and Kupper Associates from 10:00
A.M., June 2, 1981 at SCANTICON to July 6, 1981 at 10:00 A.M.
at the offices of SCANTICON, 103 College Road, Princeton, New
Jersey (location - Plainsboro Township, Middlesex County).

By carbon copy of this letter I am notifying counsel
to all parties that the Notice to take oral depositions pre-
viously forwarded to them, scheduled for June 2, 1981, has
been rescheduled to July 6, 1981 per our agreement.

Very truly yours v ,

HAH/vwa
cc: William E. Flynn, Esq.

Louis J. Alfonso, Esq.
Thomas Norman, Esq.
Bernard D. Karasic, Esq.
Harry Allen
Joe Romash
Kupper Associates
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YACKER.GRANATA 8 CLEARY
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

- .:" - STANLEY YACKER
LOUIS E. GRANATA
JAMES J- CLEARY

210 MAIN STREET
P. O. BOX 389

MATAWAN.NEW JERSEY 07747

(201) 583-3636

.'A

June 11, 1981

Henry Hill, Esq.
Brenner, Wallack & Hill
15 Chambers Street
Princeton, N.J. 08540

Re: 0 & Y OLD BRIDGE T CORP.

Dear Henry:

Enclosed please ifind a letter I received from
Charles J. Kupper indicating the costs for the appear-
ance of Messrs. Romash and Allen.

Please conf irm iio me in ̂ writing your payment
of these fees.

Very

Louis E. Grana

jvh

Enclosure

CC: Charles J. Kupper
OBTSA
Bernard Karasic


